
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall on 01432 260249 or e-mail 
caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Audit and governance 
committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 30 July 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Online meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
governance committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Nigel Shaw 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson 
   
 Councillor Dave Boulter 

Councillor Peter Jinman 
Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Diana Toynbee 
Councillor Yolande Watson 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  30 JULY 2020 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
THE PUBLIC RIGHTS TO INFORMATION AND ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 18 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.    
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 24 July 2020 (3 clear working 
days from date of meeting).  
 
Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting.   
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any questions from councillors.    
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 24 July 2020 (3 clear working 
days from date of meeting).  
 
Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting.   
 

 

7.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

19 - 54 

 To consider the status of the council’s corporate risk register in order to 
monitor the effectiveness of risk management within the Performance, Risk 
and Opportunity Management framework.  
 

 

8.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 
 

55 - 76 

 To seek the views of the committee as to whether the draft annual 
governance statement 2019/20 properly reflects the risk environment the 
council is operating in and the appropriateness of any actions required to 
improve it. 
 

 

9.   PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

77 - 104 

 To update members on the progress of internal audit work and to bring to 
their attention any key internal control issues arising from work recently 
completed. To enable the committee to monitor performance of the internal 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  30 JULY 2020 
 

 

audit team against the approved plan. 
 

10.   NATIONAL MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT CONSULTATION 
 

105 - 148 

 To consider whether a council response should be submitted in respect of 
the current national model code of conduct consultation. 
 

 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

149 - 152 

 To provide an update on the work programme for the committee. 
 

 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.  This meeting will be 
broadcast live on the Herefordshire Council’s YouTube channel.  Link: 
https://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting 
via the website. 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements
[...]
opriate. 

 (f) reviewing the corporate risk register 

Who attends audit and governance committee meetings? 

Coloured nameplates are used which indicate their role at the committee: 

Pale pink  Members of the committee, including the chairman and vice chairman.    

Orange Officers of the council – attend to present reports and give technical advice to 
the committee 

Green External advisors  - attend to present reports and give technical advice to the 
committee 

White Other councillors may also attend as observers but are only entitled to speak 
at the discretion of the chairman.  

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held 
at Online meeting on Tuesday 16 June 2020 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 
Councillor Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Diana Toynbee and Yolande Watson 
 

  
Officers: Solicitor to the council, Chief finance officer, Deputy solicitor to the council, 

Head of Corporate Performance and Head of partnerships and integration 

435. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Bob Matthews.  
 

436. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes.  
 

437. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

438. MINUTES   
 
The action tracker attached to the minutes was discussed:  
 

1. It was noted that actions in connection with the corporate risk register were linked 
to the approval of the performance, risk, opportunity (PROM) framework so the 
due date would need to be moved to October 2020.  
 

2. Action number 42 (Cross referencing work to be undertaken with the internal 
audit plan and corporate risk register with regard to the risks not covered in the 
plan for 2020/21) will be included in the progress update for 2020/21 quarter 1 
scheduled for the committee meeting on 30 July 2020. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairperson. 
 

439. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

440. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 

441. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) presented the report and highlighted that since 
the last update to committee 7 audits had been completed, 6 audits were at report stage 
and 7 audits in progress.  For the audits completed 3 audits were assessed as 
reasonable assurance, one as partial assurance, and three were advisory audit reports.  
 
The savings targets internal audit had resulted in a partial assurance with 2 priority 2 
findings.    SWAP confirmed that 6 savings targets had been looked at and these were 1 
(adults and communities directorate); 1 (children and families directorate), 2 (economy 
and place), 1 (corporate support centre) and 1 (centrally held budget).  The savings 
target in children and families directorate was not going to be achieved and SWAP could 
not say what the impact that then had on the corporate risk register.    
 
The biggest challenge for SWAP was trying to balance the continuation of the work 
outlined within the internal audit plan and supporting the council with Covid-19 activities.   
The council had paid out significant amounts of money and SWAP looked at the controls 
in place.   SWAP acknowledged that officers had been accommodating so that SWAP 
could continue their work but there had been some disruption to their activities.   
 
The committee praised the work of the teams in connection with the speed at which the 
money received from government had been passed to those who qualified.  It was 
acknowledged that there was a risk as there were very sophisticated frauds.   The 
council and SWAP used their access to various databases 
[...]
le for members of the public who wish to inspect the documents and books. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
The external audit progress report be noted.  
 

443. CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING CODE (WHISTLEBLOWING)   
 
With the agreement of the committee, the chairperson used his discretion to move this 
report to the next agenda item. 
   
The solicitor to the council presented the report.    
 
The policy had been revised in 2017 and it was appropriate at this stage to undertake a 
review of the way the scheme worked and what changes could be made to make it 
clearer to understand.    Internal audit and the solicitor to the council were notified 
whenever whistleblowing occurred to ensure that there was corporate oversight.   
 
A member of the committee indicated that they had tried to read the policy from the view 
of a concerned person and whilst the policy may be legally correct, this was an 
opportunity to make it more user friendly for those desiring to whistle blow.   It was noted 
that other public sector organisations did have a policy which appeared to be more user 
friendly.  There was also a need to consider external involvement.   It was also noted 
that the document was legally correct and that it was good practice to have a 
whistleblowing policy but it was not a legal requirement.   It was noted that the NHS was 
required to have a whistleblowing policy. 
 
The solicitor to the council explained that prior to 2017 there had been a low number of 
concerns raised and they were not formally recorded.    The policy had increased the 
numbers and when it is promoted, it is fresh in the minds of members of staff.   
 
It was acknowledged that the policy was not clear as to who could use the policy and 
Hoople were used as an example.   The solicitor to the council confirmed that Hoople 
could use the policy.   
 
It was agreed to defer this item to the October meeting and that a working group 
comprising Councillor Nigel Shaw and Councillor Peter Jinman be formed.   The purpose 
of the working group would be to look at the revised draft document prepared by the 
solicitor to the council.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) the whistleblowing policy be deferred until the audit and governance 
committee in October 2020;  

(b) A working group comprising of Councillor Nigel Shaw and Councillor Peter 
Jinman be set up; and  

(c) The purpose of the working group would be to review revisions to the 
policy drafted by the solicitor to the council. 
 
 
 

 

11



 

444. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 
The head of corporate performance presented the report.     
 
The corporate risk register was as at the end of March 2020.   In response to members 
of the committee queries, the head of corporate performance confirmed that there had 
been capacity issues in updating the risk registers.   The committee would prefer to see 
a more up to date version in order to assure themselves that risks were being 
appropriately considered in line with the council’s risk framework.   It was noted that 
cabinet on 25 June 2020 were also due to see the risk register and they would be 
receiving the same version.    It was further noted that it would be for the Executive to act 
on the risk register.     
 
Cllr Peter Jinman left the meeting at 11.43 am.   
 
It was noted that the children and families directorate savings had a risk in terms of the 
medium term financial strategy (MTFS) and there was a specific risk with the children 
and families directorate being able to balance their budget.   There had been no change 
to the risk score and it was currently the joint second highest risk on the register  
 
The top 6 risks had been on the corporate risk register from between 2014 to 2017 and 
these long standing risks are listed as further mitigation being required.  This indicated 
that they were above the council’s current “risk appetite.”   The head of corporate 
performance confirmed that these risks and mitigation would be in the county delivery 
plan, director
[...]
 TRACKING OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
The head of corporate performance presented the report.  
 
It was noted that the audit action “ICT Access Controls, - Adults Wellbeing Applications 
and Children's Wellbeing Applications” had been outstanding since 2018.  It was queried 
whether given Covid-19 and the nursery staff being furloughed whether further mitigation 
would be required or the recommendation revised.  This audit action did have 
inappropriate data sharing implications.  The head of corporate performance agreed to 
provide a written briefing note on this action.   
 
The committee commented that it would be prudent for service areas to consider how 
Covid-19 might affect their ability to deliver on such actions.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

(a) A briefing note on the ICT Access Controls, - Adults Wellbeing Applications 
and Children's Wellbeing Applications be provided as the action had been 
outstanding since 2018.  

(b) The report be noted.   
 

446. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD REVIEW AND SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS TO 
THE CONSTITUTION   
 
The assistant director, Talk Community programme and the deputy solicitor to the 
council presented the report.    
 
It was noted that the chief executive of Herefordshire Council was not a member of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, although he did routinely attend the meetings.   The three 
directors of Herefordshire Council would be members of the Board.   It was requested 
that the membership of the Board be reviewed in 9 to 12 months.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) having regard to the health and wellbeing board review, the amendments to 

the constitution as set out in appendix 1 be recommended to full Council for 
adoption, with implementation; and 

(b) the technical changes to the constitution to be made by the monitoring 
officer as set out in paragraphs 15 and 16 of this report be noted. 

(c) The membership of the health and wellbeing board be reviewed in 9 to 12 
months.  

 
447. RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUP - PROGRESS UPDATE   

 
The solicitor to the council presented the report.   
 
It was noted that due to Covid-19 the all member workshops had not taken place in 
person but rather via webinar which was not ideal.    An all member survey was currently 
running until the end of June 2020.  The working group were currently on track but the 
timetable will be very tight.   
 
All councillors were encouraged to respond to the survey.   

13



 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
The progress report of the re-thinking governance working group be noted. 
 

448. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
The work programme was discussed.   
 
It was agreed that the annual internal audit report be moved to the November meeting so 
that it was considered at the same time as the external audit findings report.  
 
The committee also agreed that a working group consisting of Councillor Nigel Shaw, 
Councillor Christy Bolderson and Councillor Yolande Watson be formed.  The purpose of 
the working group would be to review the core functions, membership and effectiveness 
of the committee and review work programme items not currently scheduled. The review 
will be structured using the CIPFA practical guide for Local Authorities & Police Audit 
Committees.  It was agreed that Councillor Christy Bolderson would be the chairperson 
of the working group.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 

(a) The work programme be approved, subject to the:  
i.  corporate risk register being reported quarterly to the committee,  
ii. the annual internal audit report moving to the November 2020 

meeting 
iii. Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing) going to the October 

2020 meeting 
(b) An audit and governance effectiveness review working group be set up 

comprising of Councillors Christy Bolderson, Nigel Shaw, and Yolande 
Watson.   Councillor Christy Bolderson to be the chairperson of the 
working group.  

(c) The purpose of the working group would be to review the core functions of 
the committee, membership and effectiveness of
[...]
 properly reflects the risk environment the council is operating in and the appropriateness 
of any actions required to improve it. 

The council is required to publish a statement annually which explains to the community, service 
users, tax payers and other stakeholders our governance arrangements and how the controls we 
have in place manage risks of failure in delivering our outcomes and reflecting our particular 
features and challenges. The draft statement is attached at appendix 1 and sets out the 
arrangements we have in place, the outcome of an initial review of their effectiveness, and 
actions we are taking to make improvements.  

The draft was be published with our draft statement of accounts in June 2020.  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the committee determines whether the draft annual governance statement at 
appendix 1 properly reflects the risk environment the council is operating in and that 
actions identified are an appropriate response. 

55

AGENDA ITEM 8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andrew Lovegrove, email: Andrew.Lovegrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternatives to publishing an annual governance statement, which is a 
requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

2. It is open to the committee to propose amendments to the draft statement to ensure it 
accurately reflects the council’s governance arrangements and their effectiveness, and to 
ensure that proposed actions are appropriate. 

Key considerations 

4. The council is required to publish a statement annually which explains to the community, 
service users, tax payers and other stakeholders our governance arrangements and how 
the controls we have in place manage risks of failure in delivering our outcomes and 
reflecting our particular features and challenges. 

5. The preparation and publication of the annual governance statement has been carried out 
in accordance with the guidance pro
[...]
n Progress 
     

Procurement cards  CRR.23, CRR.39 1 In Progress 
     

HALO Leisure Centre – Financial review  CRR.23, CRR.39 1 Completed Advisory 
Report 

    

Emergency Decisions  CRR.39 1 In Progress 
     

102



 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 21 

 

 

 

 

Additional Audits approved by the Chief Finance Officer 

Gypsy and Traveller Sites – Special Investigation  CRR.10 1 Draft 
Report  

     

Hereford City centre Transport Package – 
Governance Review  

CRR.10 1 In Progress 
     

Contract Management – BBLP  CRR.38 1 Not 
started  

     

    
     

    
     

103





  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Ward, Tel: 01432 260657, email: Claire.Ward@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: Thursday 30 July 2020 

Title of report: National model code of conduct consultation 

Report by: Solicitor to the Council 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To consider whether a council response should be submitted in respect of the current national 
model code of conduct consultation. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) The committee consider whether a council response to the national code of conduct 
consultation be submitted; and   

(b) If the committee approves a council response, the solicitor for the council be 
authorised to submit one by the deadline of 17 August 2020 

Alternative options 

1. It is up to the committee to determine whether or not a council response is submitted in 
respect of the consultation.   The committee could decide not to submit a response but 
this would not be recommended because if a national cod

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held 
at Online meeting on Thursday 30 July 2020 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 
Councillor Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Bob Matthews, Diana Toynbee and 

Yolande Watson 
 

  
  
Officers: Solicitor to the council, Chief finance officer, Director for children and 

families and Head of corporate performance 

449. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

450. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes.  
 

451. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

452. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairperson. 
 

453. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

454. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

455. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 
The chairperson welcomed the director for children and families to the meeting who was 
in attendance to answer questions in connection with the children and families risk 
registers.  
 
The head of corporate performance presented the report and highlighted:  
 

 The risk registers were as at 30 June 2020. 

 The Covid-19 risk register had been included. 



 

 The draft risk management plan was attached for the committee’s comments as it 

was due to be presented to Cabinet in September 2020 for approval.   

 Three new risks had been added and details were contained within the agenda 

pack for the meeting.  

 There was an error on the heat map contained within the report as CRR36 had 

been included instead of being removed.  

In the committee’s discussion on the item, the following points were raised:  
 

 Cabinet were potentially looking at a further £5m to £10m from government on 

top of the funding which had already been received.   The council had received 

just over £13m from government but were waiting for details of the support in 

connection with lost income.    Assumptions had been made in connection with 

cost implications in the future.   It was confirmed that there were a range of 

reserves in place which could fund these budget pressures.   There would be 

more detail contained within the quarter 2 budget and performance report which 

would be considered by Cabinet.  

 It was confirmed that the public health budget was a ringfenced budget for that 

area.   £840k had been received as part of a Covid-19 grant which was being 

used as part of the council’s response to the pandemic.    Details of this grant 

would be included in the quarter 2 report to Cabinet.  

 It was noted that for the high level risks, there appeared to be no change in the 

mitigation actions.  It was acknowledged that further work could be done in 

connection with this to ensure that there were Specific, Measureable, Attainment, 

Realistic Targets (SMART) as part of the mitigation.  

 It was noted that for five risks, there had been an increase in the risk score but 

very little detail about the increase or any resultant actions to be taken.   It would 

be useful to the committee if details of why the risk or mitigation had changed 

could be included.  

 It was confirmed that management board do review the risk registers on a regular 

basis.  In the children and families directorate, the risk registers were reviewed 

on a monthly basis.  It was acknowledged that some risks did appear to be 

longstanding but that was because the directorate were living with longstanding 

risks.   Using the Human Rights Act (HRA) risk as an example, the register 

acknowledged that there had been cases in the past but there may be cases in 

the future so it was appropriate to reflect this on the risk register.     

 With regard to the children and families’ risk in connection of an overspend 

against planned budget with regard to placements, this was a significant budget 

pressure but there were a range of mitigating actions in process which included 

the Widemarsh development.  

 With regard to the recruitment of children’s social workers, it was noted that this 

had been present on the risk register for a number of years and it was queried 

whether there would be a way to mitigate the risk to a lower level.   There was a 

range of activity which included the ability to work remotely whilst acknowledging 

that staff in that area needed to have contact with families.   It was nationally a 

challenging area to recruit into it.     

 It was noted that detail of the actions in the children’s and families risk register 

were being undertaken and detailed in different improvement and action plans 

which were considered regularly by the children’s scrutiny committee,  and the 

performance challenge meetings.   An example of this was the annual fostering 

and adoption report which was considered by children’s scrutiny committee and 

Cabinet.  



 

 It was suggested that there could be links on the risk registers to these various 

improvement and / or action plans.  

 It was agreed that an annual comparison of risks against other councils would be 

undertaken by the corporate support centre and be reported to the committee.  

 It was acknowledged that the number of risks varied by directorate and 

management board could look at this point as the council services around the 

risk to children was a daily risk.  

 It was agreed that the solicitor to the council would look at the risk management 

plan with a view to ensuring that there were stronger references to the risks 

within the children and families directorates and any other high risk council areas.   

 It was noted that when setting the budgets, they needed to address the most 

important risks as that was where resources were directed. 

 The two risks relating to Ofsted were in connection with the preparation for an 

Ofsted visit and it was noted that the wording for this risk had been cut off.   The 

second risk was in connection with the council being judged to be inadequate.  In 

general terms if a council’s children’s safeguarding was judged inadequate, then 

staff tended to leave which lead to an increased cost of agency staff and an 

additional money would need to be spent in order to improve services.  It was 

acknowledged that the wording could be more accurately stated.    

 In connection with the risk on the economy and place risk register (EP27, 

Hereford Transport Package), it was explained that it was an early indication of a 

risk which had not materialised.   There was also the possibility that the original 

scoring may have been too high.  

 It was queried whether the absence of general scrutiny meetings would constitute 

a risk to good governance.  The solicitor to the council confirmed that the risk 

would sit on the legal risk register as a lack of scrutiny affects the ability of audit 

and governance committee to provide assurance.   It was noted that steps were 

now being taken which included a meeting with the director and the statutory 

scrutiny officer.    

 The head of corporate performance agreed to circulate the performance, risk, 

opportunity and management (PROM) framework to the committee.   

 The committee requested that details with regard to the assumptions used in the 

plan were included as an appendix, together with worked examples.  

 It was agreed that there would be a dry run of the new plan to see if there were 

any issues which could be identified.   

RESOLVED that 
 

a) Appendices be included to provide an explanation of the assumptions 

which have been made in the risk management plan.    These appendices to 

include worked examples from each directorate and include SMART 

mitigating actions.     

b) The risk criteria are better define within the risk management plan.   

c) If when working through the examples and undertaking a dry run of the 

framework, issues are identified, that there is consideration that they are 

added to the impact of the risk.   

d) If during the dry run of the new plan that if there are any relevant issues 

that they would be added into the document.  

e) An annual risk comparison is undertaken by the corporate support centre 

and reported to the committee.  

f) The impact of the risk to children, young people and vulnerable adults is 

expressly included within the revised risk management plan.    

The meeting adjourned at 12.00 pm and re-commenced at 12.17 pm.  



 

 
456. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20   

 
The chief finance officer presented the report.  
 
During the discussion on the item the following points were raised:  
 

 The external audit work was on track for November 2020.  

 The draft annual governance statement is available on the council’s website for 

the public to comment on.  

 The typographical and grammatical errors would need to be corrected.  

 The committee were pleased with the user-friendly presentation and the inclusion 

of hyperlinks.  

 It was confirmed that the outstanding actions contained within appendix 2 of the 

agenda pack had been incorporated in the annual governance statement.  

RESOLVED that  
 
the committee determined the draft annual governance statement at appendix 1 
properly reflected the risk environment the council is operating in and that actions 
identified are an appropriate response. 
 

457. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
South West Audit Partnership presented the report.  
 
The following points were highlighted as part of the discussion on the item:  
 

 Progress was not as expected for Quarter 1. 

 There was an error in appendix c on page 102 of the agenda papers as the 

HALO financial review will form part of the 2019/20 annual opinion report.  

 Four new pieces of work had been undertaken and two additional internal audits.  

 SWAP had been very active during the period and the council had used the team 

on a range of counter-fraud activities.  

 The 2020/21 internal audit would be reviewed with the chief finance officer to 

assess the impact of Covid-19 and a revised plan would be presented in 

September 2020.  

 The offer of training in connection with counter-fraud activity was accepted by the 

committee.  

 The audits for 2019/20 had been impacted by officers’ ability to respond due to 

Covid-19.   Currently, the audits were lacking the detail of what action officers 

were going to take in connection with recommendations.    

 SWAP had been looking at the cyber security / fraud areas.    As cyber fraud was 

a high risk area, an internal audit had been scheduled.   This would be carried 

out by a SWAP IT auditor.   It was confirmed that as IT was a commissioned 

service from Hoople, the report would go to the relevant council officer to ensure 

that any identified recommendations were carried out by the provider.    The 

solicitor to council indicated that they would have to further consider the point as 

to who would be appropriate to attend a committee meeting if there were 

questions over the outcome of the internal audit but it may be a council officer as 

the commissioner of the service.   It was agreed that the chairperson would work 

with clerk and the IT team in connection with assurance being provided to the 

committee in connection with cyber security within the council.  



 

 The process of prioritising audits was outlined.   This included SWAP looking at 

the relevant risk register, meeting with senior managers in each directorate, etc 

to understand where the risk areas were located. 

 SWAP agreed to provide the committee with a brief overview in connection with 

the 2019/20 audits to provide assurance to committee about any key findings in 

advance of September 2020 meeting.   

RESOLVED THAT:  
 

a) The Chairperson work with the clerk and the IT team in Hoople in 

connection with providing assurance with regard to council’s cyber 

security; 

b) A presentation from the IT auditor at SWAP in connection with cyber 

security be arranged for the committee;  

c) A brief overview from SWAP be prepared in connection with the 2019/20 

audits in order to provide assurance to committee about any key findings 

in advance of  September 2020 meeting; and  

d) The chief finance officer consults with SWAP in connection with an audit of 

the public health budget.   

 
458. NATIONAL MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT CONSULTATION   

 
The solicitor to the council presented the report.  
 
The proposed national code of conduct from the Local Government Association had 
arisen following a recommendation from the Committee on Standards in Public Life.    
There were some differences from the national code of conduct to the adopted code of 
Herefordshire Council.  The examples of the requirement to declare gifts and hospitality 
on the register of interest form and the need to declare a membership of closed society 
were used.   It was noted that there were currently no sanctions which could be imposed 
on councillors beyond an apology or training.    
 
The committee were supportive of the proposed responses to the survey questions 
which had been drafted by the solicitor to the council.   It was confirmed that the 
proposed responses took into account the views of the independent persons for 
standards but no views from councillors had been sought.    Details of the consultation 
had been provided to all councillors in case they wished to submit an individual 
response.   
 
In response to a question from a member of the committee, the solicitor to the council 
confirmed that there were informal arrangements to deal with complaints against 
councillors in place but where a member of the public had complained then the formal 
process would need to be used.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the solicitor for the council be authorised to submit the response to the national 
code of conduct consultation attached at appendix 4 by the deadline of 17 August 
2020. 
 

459. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
The work programme was discussed. 
 
Resolved that: 
 



 

The work programme be approved subject to the following amendments:  

 annual internal audit opinion be added to the agenda for September 2020.  

 possible report on changes to the Constitution to the licensing sub 

committee functions for September 2020 

 Whistleblowing policy for September 2020 

 

 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 1.07 pm Chairperson 


